

## FEE SCHEDULE

Personnel Category \$ per hour	ate
Staff Professional – Grade 1 \$ 147	
Staff Professional – Grade 2 \$ 162	
Project Professional – Grade 3 \$ 177	
Project Professional – Grade 4 \$ 199	
Senior Professional – Grade 5 \$ 235	
Senior Professional – Grade 6 \$267	
Senior Professional – Grade 7 \$318	
Senior Consultant – Grade 8 \$356	
Senior Consultant – Grade 9 \$434	
Senior Principal – Grade 10 \$434	
Senior Drafter and Designer \$ 177	
Drafter / Designer and Senior Technician \$162	
Field Professional \$ 133	
Technician, Word Processor, Administrative Staff \$132	
Office Aide \$103	

These rates are billed for both regular and overtime hours in all categories.

Rates will increase up to 5% annually, at GEI's option, for all contracts that extend into the next calendar year. Rates for Deposition and Testimony are increased 1.5 times.

## OTHER PROJECT COSTS

**Subconsultants, Subcontractors and Other Project Expenses -** All costs for subconsultants, subcontractors and other project expenses will be billed at cost plus a 15% service charge. Examples of such expenses ordinarily charged to projects are subcontractors; subconsultants: chemical laboratory charges; rented or leased field and laboratory equipment; outside printing and reproduction; communications and mailing charges; reproduction expenses; shipping costs for samples and equipment; disposal of samples; rental vehicles; fares for travel on public carriers; special fees for insurance certificates, permits, licenses, etc.; fees for restoration of paving or land due to field exploration, etc.; state and local sales and use taxes and state taxes on GEI fees. The 15% service charge will not apply to GEI-owned equipment and vehicles or in-house reproduction expenses.

**Field and Laboratory Equipment Billing Rates** – GEI-owned field and laboratory equipment such as pumps, sampling equipment, monitoring instrumentation, field density equipment, portable gas chromatographs, etc. will be billed at a daily, weekly, or monthly rate, as needed for the project. Expendable supplies are billed at a unit rate.

**Transportation and Subsistence** - Automobile expenses for GEI or employee owned cars will be charged at the rate per mile set by the Internal Revenue Service for tax purposes plus tolls and parking charges or at a day rate negotiated for each project. When required for a project, four-wheel drive vehicles owned by GEI or the employees will be billed at a daily rate appropriate for those vehicles. Per diem living costs for personnel on assignment away from their home office will be negotiated for each project.

## **PAYMENT TERMS**

Invoices will be submitted monthly or upon completion of a specified scope of service, as described in the accompanying contract (proposal, project, or agreement document that is signed and dated by GEI and CLIENT).

Payment is due upon receipt of the invoice. Interest will accrue at the rate of 1% of the invoice amount per month, for amounts that remain unpaid more than 30 days after the invoice date. All payments will be made by either check or electronic transfer to the address specified by GEI and will include reference to GEI's invoice number.